HOUSE BILL No. 2003

By Representatives Ballard, Carlin, Grant, Henry and Lane

9-3

AN ACT concerning appropriations for the fiscal years ending June 30, 2014, and June 30, 2015; relating to the Kansas department for aging and disability services.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Kansas:

Section 1. (a) On the effective date of this act, notwithstanding the provisions of section 137(a) of chapter 136 of the 2013 Session Laws of Kansas, the director of accounts and reports shall not lapse the sum of \$4,000,000 in the mental health and retardation services aid and assistance account of the state general fund of the Kansas department for aging and disability services for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2014: *Provided*, That, on the effective date of this act, the provisions of section 137(a) of chapter 136 of the 2013 Session Laws of Kansas, lapsing the sum of \$4,000,000 in the mental health and retardation services aid and assistance account of the state general fund of the Kansas department for aging and disability services for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2014, is hereby declared to be null and void and shall have no force and effect.

- (b) On the effective date of this act, notwithstanding the provisions of section 138(a) of chapter 136 of the 2013 Session Laws of Kansas, the director of accounts and reports shall not lapse the sum of \$4,000,000 in the mental health and retardation services aid and assistance account of the state general fund of the Kansas department for aging and disability services for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2015: *Provided*, That, on the effective date of this act, the provisions of section 138(a) of chapter 136 of the 2013 Session Laws of Kansas, lapsing the sum of \$4,000,000 in the mental health and retardation services aid and assistance account of the state general fund of the Kansas department for aging and disability services for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2015, is hereby declared to be null and void and shall have no force and effect.
- Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its publication in the Kansas register.